

भारतसरकार /Govt. of India खानमंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीयखानब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines हैदराबादक्षेत्रीयकार्यालय/ Hyderabad Regional Office



Phone No.: (040)-29555603/29554603 E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in No. AP/GNR/Lst-62/HYD

CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad – 500 080. Date: 29.09.2022

Room No.603, 6th Floor,

То

Shri. Sk. Baba Fakruddin, Agent M/s. Bhavya Cements Limited Tangeda Village, Dachepalli Mandal Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh – 522 414.

Sub:Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 in respect of your Krishna Limestone Mine (38APR07054) over an extent of 57.191 Ha. of Tangeda Village, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 21.09.2022 in the presence of Sri. J. Ramakrishna, Mine Manager & Sri. Md. Mastan Pasha, Geologist.

RuleNo.	Nature of Violations observed
31 (4)	The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date showing also the respective proposal of approved mining plan for various activities pertaining to that year, within three months in case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule of rule 55, and within twelve months in the case of any other mine.
	The respective proposal of approved mining plan for various activities pertaining to the year (2022-23) were not shown in the plans and sections maintained.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

(Madhu Sudhan Yadav. M) Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy for information:

- 1. खाननियंत्रक (दक्षिणक्षेत्र), भारतीयखानब्यूरो, बैंगलोर.
- 2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh.
- 3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Dachepalli, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh